

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

*In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit*

NO. 19-5212

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE NO. 18-2133 (LEON, J.)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LOUISIANA COMMISSIONER OF
INSURANCE JAMES J. DONELON, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
MARY E. BUTLER (LA. BAR No. 18153)
CAROL FOWLER-GUIDRY (LA. BAR No. 27489)
CLAIRE LEMOINE (LA. BAR No. 20497)
MONICA DERBES GIBSON (D.C. CIR. BAR No. 48162)
P.O. Box 94214
Baton Rouge, LA 70804-9214
Telephone (225) 342-4673

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASESi

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. LOUISIANA’S QUALIFIED HEALTH PLANS 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The 2018 Rule is consistent with Congressional intent to retain significant roles for the States, consistent with the States’ constitutional responsibilities for the health and safety of their residents..... 6

 B. States are using the authority restored to them by the 2018 Rule to address health insurance quality and affordability for their populations. 10

 C. Short-term insurance plans are consistent with Congress’s goal of increasing the number of Americans covered by health insurance and decreasing the cost of health care..... 12

 D. The district court was correct to reject the conclusions argued by Appellants that short-term plans would destabilize the Exchanges.... 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

F.R.A.P. RULE 29(A)(4)(e) STATEMENT 17

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ariz. State Legis. V. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015).....	14
<u>Conway v. United States</u> , 145 Fed. Cl. 514 (2019).....	8
<u>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</u> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	6
<u>King v. Burwell</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	3, 8
<u>Medtronic v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6
<u>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6, 7, 9, 12
<u>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</u> , 285 U.S. 262	14
<u>Oregon v. Ice</u> , 555 U.S. 160	14
<u>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff</u> , 782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015)	8
<u>UnitedHealthcare of N.Y., Inc., v. Vullo</u> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	8

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	3
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(B)(ii)	4
26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(2).....	5

26 U.S.C. § 36B(f)(2)(B)(i)5

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....5

29 U.S.C. § 1191(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–23(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg–62(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)2

42 U.S.C. § 180318

42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)3

42 U.S.C. § 180418

42 U.S.C. § 18041(d).....8

42 U.S.C. § 180518

42 U.S.C. § 180529

42 U.S.C. §§ 18081–180823

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 1192

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(c)(3)(v)(A)(2)4

26 C.F.R. § 54.....1

29 C.F.R. § 2590.....1

45 C.F.R. §§ 144, 146, 148.....1

FEDERAL REGISTER

83 Fed. Reg. 38212 (Aug. 3, 2018)1

STATE MATERIALS

18 Del. Admin. Code 1320-5.0	11
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 190/10(c)	11
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 190/10(d)	12
3 Colo. Code Regs. § 702-4:4-2-41	11
4-3 Vt. Code R. § 61:8(D)(3)	11
Cal. Ins. Code § 10123.61	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 38a-476(b)(3)	11
D.C. Code Ann. § 31-3303.13d(c)	11
D.C. Code Ann. § 31-3303.13d(d), (e)	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 431:10A-605(a)	10, 11
IDAPA 18.04.16.010.03	11
Idaho Code Ann. § 41-5203(11)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 27-8-5.9-3	11
Iowa Admin. Code r. 191-36.6(514D)	11
La. Const. art. IV, § 11	1
LSA-R.S. 22:2	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 2849-B(8)	11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24-A, § 2849-B(8)(D)	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § SB 481, § 8	12

N.Y. State Dep’t of Financial Servs., Ins. Circular Letter No. 7 (Jun. 21, 2018), available at: https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/circltr/2018/cl2018_07.htm (accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	10
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 4419	11
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 1509.001	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-8000(1)(a).....	11
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-8000(4)	11

OTHER MATERIALS

Cara M. Passaro, <i>Using the State Innovation Waiver to Fill Obamacare’s Coverage Gaps in Connecticut</i> , 16 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 299, 308-09 n.71, 314 (2017).....	4
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, The Center for Consumer Information & Insurance Oversight, https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Health-Insurance-Market-Reforms/compliance (accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	9
EMPLOYER’S GUIDE TO THE HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT ¶ 230 (David Slaughter, ed. 2019), 2005 WL 4171609.	7
<i>Explaining Health Care Reform: Questions About Health Insurance Subsidies</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Jan. 16, 2020), https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/explaining-health-care-reform-questions-about-health/ (accessed Feb. 5, 2020).....	5
H.R. REP. NO. 104-496, at 1, <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1865, 1865.....	7
John C. Goodman, Opinion, <i>Alternatives to Obamacare</i> , FORBES (Jan. 30, 2019, 7:57 AM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/johngoodman/2019/01/30/alternatives-to-obamacare/#644a3e4961ff (accessed Feb. 5, 2020)	2
Nancy Metcalf, <i>When It’s Too Expensive to Add Your Family to Your Health Plan: Blame the Unnecessary ‘Family Glitch’</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (Dec. 3, 2014), https://www.consumerreports.org/cro/news/2014/12/when-it-s-too-expensive-to-add-your-family-to-your-health-plan/index.htm	4

Rachel Fehr, et al., *How Affordable are 2019 ACA Premiums for Middle-Income People?*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Mar. 5, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/how-affordable-are-2019-aca-premiums-for-middle-income-people/> (accessed Feb. 7, 2020).....5

Rachel Fehr, *How Many of the Uninsured Can Purchase a Marketplace Plan for Free in 2020?*, KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Dec. 10, 2019), <https://www.kff.org/private-insurance/issue-brief/how-many-of-the-uninsured-can-purchase-a-marketplace-plan-for-free-in-2020> (accessed Feb. 6, 2020)14

Tara Straw, *Threat of Tax Credit Repayment Would Reduce Coverage, Put Many Families at Financial Risk*, CENTER ON BUDGET & POLICY PRIORITIES (Nov. 14, 2017), <https://www.cbpp.org/sites/default/files/atoms/files/11-14-17health.pdf> (accessed Feb. 5, 2020)4

THE FEDERALIST No. 45, at 293 (James Madison).....6
